Quality Tools at Ridiculously Low Prices

RBOR FREIGHT TO

26677 Agoura Road, Calabasas, CA 91302 Customer Service 800-444-3353

March ___, 2023

CUSTOMER NAME CUSTOMER E-MAIL ADDRESS IMPORTANT SAFETY RECALL NOTICE

Re: Holt Industries Deluxe Manual Fluid Extractor and Dispenser Recall

NHTSA Campaign I.D. Number: 23E-006

Dear Valued Customer,

This notice is sent to you in accordance with the requirements of the National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act.

Harbor Freight Tools ("HFT") has decided that a defect which relates to motor vehicle safety may exist in certain Holt Industries Deluxe Manual Fluid Extractor and Dispensers, item number 56384, sold between December 29, 2019, and January 4, 2023. Our records indicate that you have purchased at least one affected product.

What is the condition?

For certain units of the Holt Deluxe Manual Fluid Extractor and Dispenser (Item # 56384), a pressure relief plug may not operate properly under certain circumstances when the product is used in dispense mode and there is a restriction or blockage in the outlet tube. In the event the outlet becomes blocked, the pressure relief plug may not activate, and with continued use in dispense mode, pressure could eventually build enough to cause the lid of the unit to unexpectedly separate from the body of the unit, posing a risk of injury to users and/or property. As a precautionary measure, please stop using the Holt Deluxe Manual Fluid Extractor and Dispenser until after you receive a repair kit and install the replacement parts.

This recall campaign includes the following item:

Item Number	Item Description	Sale Date Range
56384	Holt Deluxe Manual Fluid Extractor and Dispenser	December 29, 2019, through January 4, 2023

The item number for 56384 can be identified by checking the label on the item.



The affected product also may be identified by checking for the UPC code 792363563840 on the packaging.



All units of the Holt Deluxe Manual Fluid Extractor and Dispenser are subject to this recall.

What will Harbor Freight Tools do?

HFT will provide a repair kit with a component part replacement that the user can easily install. The repair kit will include instructions, a replacement lid ring, and pour spout cap with a new integrated pressure relief valve. It will take approximately 4-6 weeks after HFT confirms your mailing address to receive the repair kit. The repair kit is free of charge.

What should you do?

Even if there is no apparent problem, please immediately stop using the Holt Deluxe Manual Fluid Extractor and Dispenser until Harbor Freight provides you with a repair kit to replace the affected part and further instructions. If you have not yet received an e-mail notice asking to confirm your mailing address please go to www.HarborFreight.com/Recalls and select the Holt Industries Deluxe Manual Fluid Extractor and Dispenser Recall.

Reimbursement Information:

The remedy of a component part replacement of the product was not available to consumers prior to this recall. However, if a customer previously paid to repair the condition prior to receiving notice of the recall, the customer may contact Harbor Freight at <u>Recall@HarborFreight.com</u> or 1-800-444-3353.

Customer Service Help:

If you have any questions or concerns please contact: Recall@HarborFreight.com

Harbor Freight Tools Attn: Customer Service 26677 Agoura Road Calabasas, CA 91302 800-444-3353

If you still believe that HFT failed to remedy the issue described above without charge and within 60 days of the date of this notice, you may file a complaint with:

Administrator, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE West Building Washington, DC 20590

Or call the toll free Vehicle Safety Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY: 1-800-424-9153) or go to <u>www.nhtsa.gov</u>

Thank you for being a Harbor Freight Tools customer. We regret this inconvenience but hope you understand that our concern for your safety is paramount.

Sincerely,

Harbor Freight Tools